

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United
States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 17-cv-5205 (NRB)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT LEGAL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Joshua A. Geltzer
Amy L. Marshak
Daniel B. Rice
Institute for Constitutional Advocacy and Protection
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9042
jg1861@georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae First Amendment Legal
Scholars*

Table of Contents

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 A. Government-owned and government-controlled channels of communication that are designed for expressive use and generally open to the public are public fora 3

 B. Social media applications are designed for broad public access and dialogue..... 6

 C. Defendants’ use of the @realDonaldTrump Twitter account demonstrates their intent to create a designated public forum 8

 D. By blocking Twitter users based on their critical tweets, defendants engaged in forbidden viewpoint discrimination..... 13

 E. Failing to recognize that President Trump’s Twitter feed is a public forum would permit the government to silence critics, mislead the public as to how the government is viewed, and chill dissent 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

Table of Authorities**Cases**

<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	5, 9, 12, 13
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	17
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings College of Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	14
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	3, 4, 5, 17
<i>Davison v. Loudoun County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , No. 1:16cv932, 2017 WL 3158389 (E.D. Va. July 25, 2017)	7, 11, 14, 18
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	14
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	3
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-03301-EMC, 2017 WL 3473663 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2017)	7
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	5, 10, 20
<i>Liverman v. City of Petersburg</i> , 844 F.3d 400 (4th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Madison Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	18
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	2, 6, 7, 10

Page v. Lexington County Sch. Dist. One,
531 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2008)11

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983)2, 3, 4, 9

Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....13

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....5, 10, 13

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....6, 12, 14, 15

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)4, 13, 17, 20

Saia v. New York,
334 U.S. 558 (1948).....16

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....4, 10

Sutcliffe v. Epping Sch. Dist.,
584 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2009).....15

Twitter, Inc. v. Sessions,
No. 14-cv-04480-YGR, 2017 WL 2876183 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2017)7

United States v. Am. Library Ass’n,
539 U.S. 194 (2003).....6

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....5, 12

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....4

Other Authorities

Seva Gunitsky, *Corrupting the Cyber-Commons: Social Media as a Tool of Autocratic Stability*, Perspectives on Politics, Mar. 2015, at 42.....19

Lyrissa Lidsky, *Public Forum 2.0*, 91 B.U. L. Rev. 1975, 1996 (2011)10, 16

Nolan D. McCaskill, *Trump Credits Social Media for His Election*, Politico, Oct. 20, 2017, <https://www.politico.com/story/2017/10/20/trump-social-media-election-244009>8

Arch Puddington, *Breaking Down Democracy: Goals, Strategies, and Methods of Modern Authoritarians* (June 2017), Freedom House, https://freedomhouse.org/sites/default/files/June2017_FH_Report_Breaking_Down_Democracy.pdf19

Mallory Shelbourne, *ACLU Sues Maryland, Kentucky Governors over Social Media Censorship*, The Hill, Aug. 1, 2017, <http://thehill.com/legal/344793-aclu-files-lawsuit-against-maryland-kentucky-governors-over-social-media-censorship>18

Woman Says Greitens Blocked Her for Using Puke Emoji, Tennessean, Oct. 7, 2017, <http://www.tennessean.com/story/news/politics/2017/10/07/woman-says-greitens-blocked-her-using-puke-emoji/743104001/>18

About, Twitter, <https://about.twitter.com/>8

Company, Twitter, https://about.twitter.com/en_us/company.html8

Inclusion and Diversity, Twitter, <https://careers.twitter.com/en/diversity.html>8

Muting Accounts on Twitter, Twitter, <https://support.twitter.com/articles/20171399>14

Our Values, Twitter, https://about.twitter.com/en_us/values.html8
